

**No. 18-3847, 18-3866**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

KENNETH CHAPMAN, ET AL.,  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

v.

TRISTAR PRODUCTS, INC.,  
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE, ET AL.,  
APPELLANTS

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL**

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
Assistant Attorney General

JAMES M. BURNHAM  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

GUSTAV W. EYLER  
Acting Director

KENDRACK D. LEWIS  
Trial Attorney  
Consumer Protection Branch  
Department of Justice, Civil Division  
P.O. Box 386  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
Tel: (202) 353-3881  
kendrack.lewis@usdoj.gov

*Counsel for the United States*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....3

ARGUMENT .....3

I. The District Court Abused its Discretion by Approving a Settlement that Directed Substantial Fees to Class Counsel and Restrictive Coupons to Class Members.....3

    A. Coupon Settlements that Require Additional Consumer Payments to Defendants Demand Special Scrutiny to Determine the Coupons’ Actual Value, If Any. ....4

    B. The Proposed Settlement Provides Outsized Attorney’s Fees that Dwarf the Non-Monetary Compensation to Unnamed Class Members.....10

    C. The Public Interest Weighs Heavily Against the Tristar Coupon Settlement.....13

II. The District Court Abused its Discretion by Awarding Attorney’s Fees Based on the Parties’ Inflated, Unsupported Value of the Settlement. ....15

    A. An Award of Attorney’s Fees Must Reflect the Actual Value of Non-Monetary Benefits to Class Members. ....16

    B. The District Court Overvalued the Restrictive Tristar coupons.....18

    C. The Court’s *Gascho* Decision Should be Limited to Class Action Settlements Involving Cash Benefits of Obvious Value Rather than Coupons of Negligible or Illusory Value.....22

CONCLUSION.....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Basile v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*, 640 F. Supp. 697 (S.D. Ohio 1986)..16

*Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.*, 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 16

*Cannon v. Ashburn Corp.*, No. CV 16-1452, 2018 WL 1806046 (D.N.J. 2018)..... 9, 20

*Eubank v. Pella Corp.*, 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 6

*Galloway v. Kan. City Landsmen, LLC*, No. 11-1020, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92650 (W.D. Mo. July 2, 2013).....15

*Galloway v. Kan. City Landsmen, LLC*, 833 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 18, 25

*Gascho v. Glob. Fitness Holdings, LLC*, 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016)...3, 18, 20, 22, 24, 25

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*, 461 U.S. 424 (1983) ..... 16

*Imvalle v. Reliance Med. Prods., Inc.*, 515 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 23

*In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.*, 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 21

*In re Bluetooth Headset Products Liability Litig.*, 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 24

*In re: Dry Max Pampers Litig.*, 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 10, 13, 14, 24

*In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.*, 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013).....7, 18, 25

*In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.*, 267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... 7

*In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.*, 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015) .....7, 8, 18

*Int’l Union, United Auto. v. Gen. Motors Corp.*, 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 13, 14

*Martin v. Trott Law, P.C.*, No. 15-12838, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167531 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 28, 2018).....21

*Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.*, 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 21

*Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.*, 178 F. Supp. 3d 635 (N.D. Ohio 2016) ..... 21

*Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Properties, Inc.*, 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 17, 18

*Redman v. RadioShack Corp.*, 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....8, 16, 25

*Strong v. BellSouth Telecom.*, 137 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 24

*Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.*, 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 5, 10

*Van Horn v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.*, 436 Fed.Appx. 496 (6th Cir. 2011)..22, 23

*Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC*, 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 14

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 517..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1712 .....5, 18, 25

28 U.S.C. § 1712(b)(1).....16

28 U.S.C. § 1712(e).....4, 6, 12

28 U.S.C § 1712(d).....19

28 U.S.C. § 1715 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1715(f).....1

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A-D) ..... 10

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Christopher R. Leslie, *A Market-Based Approach to Coupon Settlements in Antitrust and Consumer Class Action Litigation*, 49 UCLA L. REV. 991 (2002).....6

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005) ..... 1

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, S. Rep. 109-14 (2005)..... 1, 5, 12, 15, 17, 25

Deborah R. Hensler et al., *Class Action Dilemmas: Pursuing Public Goals for Private Gain* (2000).....15

Federal Judicial Center, *Manual for Complex Litigation* (4th ed.) ..... 14, 25

*Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges* (3d ed. 2010).....6, 9, 17, 20

William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg On Class Actions* (5th ed.) ..... 10
